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SITE PLAN AESTHETIC DESIGN CRITERIA 

Please fill out the following in COMPLETE DETAIL, a restatement does not satisfy code requirements. 
 

AESTHETIC DESIGN CRITERIA (Section 13-37) 

1. Harmonious and efficient organizations. The site plan shall be organized harmoniously and 
efficiently in relation to topography, the size and type of plot, the character of adjoining 
property, and the type and size of buildings. The site will be developed to facilitate orderly 
development of surrounding property.  

The site plan design creates a harmonious relationship to Hillsboro Blvd and Lyons Road with the infill development of two 
out parcels originally planned for. The East Building will include the new architectural facade strategies  and introduce the 
personality of the Center while creating a direct pedestrian access point. The West Out Parcel aligns the Walgreens and 
Tire Center with the West Entrance to reinforce a context edge. All of the buildings proposed will be architecturally 
designed to the same proportional character and detailing. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2. Preservation of natural state. Desirable vegetation or other unique natural features shall be 
preserved in their natural state when practical. Tree and soil removal and filling of natural 
watercourses shall be minimized. 

The master site plan takes into account the size and maturity of the existing landscape. Although the Southern parking 
fields have been reconfigured, the plan provides larger landscape green areas and relocate tree opportunities. The 
existing retention pond and North/East parking fields remain the same. A new ROW natural landscaped pedestrian path is 
proposed for all primary street frontage along the project. It suggests future connectivity to the Chevron, Burger King and 
Walgreens properties. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3. Enhancement of residential privacy. The site plan shall provide reasonable visual and sound 
privacy for all adjacent dwelling units. Fences, walks, barriers and vegetation shall be arranged 
for protection and privacy. 

Work abutting the residential community is limited to evaluation and replacement of new site lighting  and landscaping 
only. New energy efficient and reduced light polluting fixtures are proposed to reduce impact on residential properties. 
Relocated trees will improve the existing buffer at the North property line. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

4. Emergency access. Structures and other site features shall be arranged to permit practical 
emergency vehicle access to all sides of buildings. 
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First responder circulation to and around the building is preserved per the original design. Enhanced lighting and lines of 
sights due to dense vegetation relocation improves the conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

5. Access to public ways. Every structure and dwelling unit shall have access to a public street, 
walkway or other area dedicated to common use. 

Three access points to the Public Ways along Hillsboro Blvd. and Lyons Road are designed to improve pedestrian 
connectivity. Walkable paths featuring enhanced landscape, site benches, water features, covered trellises promote 
walkability and the pedestrian realm. 

6. Pedestrian circulation. A pedestrian circulation system shall be provided which is separate 
from the vehicular circulation system.  

Refer to Note 5. 

7. Design of access and egress drives. The location, size, and numbers of ingress and egress 
drives to a site will be designed to minimize the negative impacts on public and private streets 
and on adjacent property. 

All access and egress drives remain per the original PCD Master Plan. The Project proposes that the Eastern driveway be 
modified from a “right-out  only” configuration to a “right-in & right out” design. This request will significantly enhance 
circulation to the project and new East Out Parcel. 

8 Coordination with off-site vehicular and pedestrian circulation systems. The arrangement 
of rights-of-way or easements for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall coordinate the 
pattern of existing and planned streets and pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the area. 

Extensive planning with the city has occurred to provide creative ways to enhance pedestrian circulation to and around the 
site. Pedestrian connectivity does not exist today. The existing vehicle circulation along Hillsboro Blvd. and Lyons Road 
remains as originally designed. The proposed two way ingress/egress function at the East Out Parcel improves the overall 
circulation. 

9 Stormwater control. Protective measures shall ensure that removal of stormwater runoff will 
not adversely affect neighboring properties or the public storm drainage system. Provisions 
shall be made for construction of wastewater facilities including grading, gutters, and piping 
to direct stormwater and prevent erosion. Surface water on all paved areas shall be collected 
at intervals which do not obstruct vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 

The stormwater control design strategy remains the same as originally designed. Modifications to the parking lots will tie 
into the existing system. 

1 Exterior lighting. Location, type, size and direction of exterior lighting shall not glare or 
direct illumination which interferes with adjacent properties or safety of public rights-of-
way. 

A new photometric lighting strategy is being proposed which will reduce energy consumption. The proposed lighting 
fixtures will reduce light pollution and diminish the spillover affects on neighboring properties. The light fixtures themselves 
are modern profiles with architectural designer type poles to enhance the site aesthetics.  All lighting has been integrated 
into the existing landscape conditions as well as the new areas in the Souther parking fields. Enhanced pedestrian lighting 
along the Building promenade will enhance the safety and pedestrian experience. Architectural lighting will added to the 
facade renovations as well as to create visual interest and attraction from Hillsboro Blvd.. and Lyons Road. 
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1 Protection of property values. Elements of a site plan shall be arranged to have minimum 
negative impact on values of adjoining property. 

The entire project redevelopment will significantly enhance the property values of the neighboring properties. Together with 
improving and modernizing the aging Retail Center, the new out parcels will attract quality services to meet the needs of 
the neighborhood. Renovation to the facades of the existing center will create an attractive environment for business 
owners  as well as patrons. This increases the value of the property, the businesses within the center and neighboring 
properties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

1172 SW 30th Street, Suite 500 • Palm City • Florida • 34990 

(772) 286-8030 • www.mackenzieengineeringinc.com 

 
To:    Mr. Douglas Mummaw, AIA 

From:    Shaun G. MacKenzie, P.E. 

Date:     December 15, 2020 

    Revised March 2, 2021 

Re:    Martketplace at Hillsboro 

Main Shopping Center Traffic and Parking Study 

The Marketplace at Hillboro main shopping center proposes remodeling.   

Traffic 

The existing center is estimated to generate the following trips: 

Proposed Site Traffic 108.468
Day Care 8.416 1000 SF 401 93 49 44 94 44 50
United States Post Office 15.095 1000 SF 1,569 192 100 92 169 86 83
Shopping Center 84.957 1000 SF 5,381 194 120 74 482 231 251
Fast Food Restaurant w/ DT 2.764 1000 SF 1,302 111 57 54 90 47 43
Tire Store 6.600 1000 SF 188 18 12 6 26 11 15

Subtotal 117.832 1000 SF 8,841 608 338 270 861 419 442

Internal Capture AM PM
Day Care 4.3% 5.3% 21 4 2 2 5 2 3
United States Post Office 3.1% 3.6% 56 6 3 3 6 3 3
Shopping Center 3.1% 1.5% 78 6 3 3 7 4 3
Fast Food Restaurant w/ DT 7.2% 8.9% 116 8 4 4 8 4 4

Subtotal 4.1% 3.0% 271 24 12 12 26 13 13

Pass-By Traffic
Shopping Center 34.0% 1,803 64 40 24 162 77 85
Fast Food Restaurant w/ DT 50.0% 593 52 27 25 41 22 19
Tire Store 28.0% 53 5 3 2 7 3 4

Subtotal 2,449 121 70 51 210 102 108

NET PROPOSED TRIPS 6,121 463 256 207 625 304 321
Total Proposed Driveway Volumes 8,570 584 326 258 835 406 429

Note:  Trip generation was calculated using the following data:
Pass-by PM Peak Hour

Land Use ITE Code Unit Daily Rate Rate in/out in/out Equation
565 1000 SF 0% 53/47 47/53

732 1000 SF 0% 52/48 51/49

820 1000 SF 34% 62/38 48/52

934 1000 SF 50% 51/49 52/48

848 1000 SF 28% 64/36 43/57Tire Store 28.52 2.72 3.98

Fast Food 
Restaurant w/ DT

470.95 40.19 32.67

Ln(T) = 0.74 Ln(X) + 
2.89

Shopping Center Ln(T) = 0.68 Ln(X) + 5.57 T = 0.5 (X) + 151.78

Rate
Day Care 47.62 11.00

AM Peak Hour

11.12

11.21
United States Post 
Office

103.94
Ln(T) = 0.47 Ln(X) + 

3.98



Hillboro Marketplace main shopping center, Page 2 
 
 
 

 

Additional detail regarding the traffic is found in the PCD traffic study, which includes this parcel. 

Parking 

The main shopping center contain multiple uses.   Based on City code rates, 648 parking spaces 

are conservatively needed.  The parcel is part of the surrounding PCD and will share parking with 

the surrounding parcels.  A comprehensive shared parking study for the PCD shows adequate 

parking is available. 

The parking demand based on the City rates is 648 spaces.  The parking demand based on the 

PCD is 483 spaces (115.068 times 4.2).   

 

The parking  supply on  the main  shopping  center  is 496  spaces and 10 bike parking  spaces.  

Additional vehicular and bicycle parking is available in the PCD.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(A) (B)

Total 
Intensity Intensity Unit

Base
 (# of spaces)

28,557 28,557 GFA 5.00 143

7,170 7,170 GFA 6.67 48
8,416 8,416 GFA 5.00 42
15,095 15,095 GLA 5.00 75
1,552 1,552 GLA 5.00 8
14,675 14,675 GLA 5.00 74
6,600 6,600 GLA 6.67 44
18,402 18,402 GLA 6.67 123

204 204 GLA 5.00 2
1,840 1,840 GLA 2.00 4

Seating Area 12,556 12,556 GFA 6.67 84
Non-Seating GFA 3.33 0

TOTAL 115,068 12
TOTAL 648 12

Bicycle 
Parking

Post Office

Tire Store
Supermarket (Sales)

Supermarket (Warehouse)
Supermarket (Office)

Low Turnover 
Restaurant

Medical Office
Retail

Daycare

Required 
Parking

(per 1,000 SF)
Health Club
Beauty Shop

Land Use
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Renee Johnally







 

April 10, 2021 

Development Services, City of Coconut Creek 
4800 W. Copans Road 
Coconut Creek, FL 33063 

RE: Plan Deficiency NarraJve  
Marketplace at Hillsboro -East Retail Outparcel, West Outparcel, Master Site Plan 

To Whom it May Concern, 

Below is a break down per parcel on the deficiencies that remain on site.  The exis=ng plaza layout, 
u=lity easements, and exis=ng large canopy trees are the constraints which affect Species Diversifica=on 
and the Total Required tree count on the parcels.  Missing code required trees, due to easements and 
exis=ng condi=on, shall be converted to a contribu=on to the Tree Fund. See individual site plans for 
specific requirements. 

 

Species DiversificaJon 
As per species diversifica=on in Subdivision IV. Landscape Standards and Requirements 
Sec. 13-444. Installation, maintenance and materials for all zoning districts, the following analysis 
outlines the reason we are deficient in achieving the required Category tree mix.  The deficiencies are 
caused by overhead lines which we abided by right tree right place and existing canopies of large 
shade trees which we did not plant large trees under. Please see below for information on each parcel. 

West Parcel Species DiversificaJon Chart 

We 9% deficient in large trees and have 15% more small trees that allowable due to overhead u=lity lines 
and large mature canopy trees we are plan=ng under.  We have used right tree right place under u=lity 
lines and have used understory trees under the mature canopy and have met the total quan=ty of trees 
required. 

REQUIRED 

10% MAX. PALM  
90% MIN. TREES: 
 -20% MAX. SMALL TREES  
 -30% MEDIUM TREES  
 -40% MIN. LARGE CANOPY TREES 

PROPOSED 
10% PALM  
90% TREES: 
 -35% SMALL TREES 
 -24% MEDIUM TREES  
 -31% LARGE SHADE TREES   

1 3 2  N O R T H   S W I N T O N  A V E,  D E L R A Y  B E A C H,  F L  3 3 4 4 4  /  5 6 1 – 2 7 
6 – 5 0 5 0  /  o f f i c e @ a g t l a n d . c o m



 

East Parcel Species DiversificaJon Chart 

We are 23% deficient in the large tree category and have 46% more small trees than allowable due to 
overhead u=lity lines and large mature canopy trees we are plan=ng under.  We have used right tree 
right place under u=lity lines and have used understory trees under the mature canopy and have met the 
total quan=ty of trees required. 

Main Parcel Species DiversificaJon Chart 

We are 15% deficient in the large tree category and have 14% more small trees than allowable due to 
overhead u=lity lines on the south and west perimeter and large mature canopy trees we are plan=ng 
under.  We have used right tree right place under u=lity lines and have used understory trees under the 
mature canopy. 

REQUIRED 

10% MAX. PALM  
90% MIN. TREES: 
 -20% MAX. SMALL TREES  
 -30% MEDIUM TREES  
 -40% MIN. LARGE CANOPY TREES 

PROPOSED 
0% PALM  
100% TREES: 
 -66% SMALL TREES 
 -17% MEDIUM TREES  
 -17% LARGE CANOPY TREES 

REQUIRED 

10% MAX. PALM  
90% MIN. TREES: 
 -20% MAX. SMALL TREES  
 -30% MEDIUM TREES  
 -40% MIN. LARGE CANOPY TREES 

PROPOSED 
15% PALM   
85% TREES: 
 -34% SMALL TREES 
 -26% MEDIUM TREES  
 -25% LARGE CANOPY TREES 

1 3 2  N O R T H   S W I N T O N  A V E,  D E L R A Y  B E A C H,  F L  3 3 4 4 4  /  5 6 1 – 2 7 
6 – 5 0 5 0  /  o f f i c e @ a g t l a n d . c o m



 

Required number of Trees 
As per the required number of trees in Subdivision IV. Landscape Standards and Requirements 
Sec. 13-443. - Minimum landscape requirements for zoning districts, the site(s) are deficient in the total 
quan=ty of trees due to exis=ng easements and exis=ng condi=ons of no available planter space for trees 
based on the exis=ng site plan.  The following breaks down the deficiencies and the reasons for the 
deficiencies on the Main Parcel.   The East and West parcels meet the requirements and therefore are 
not included below.  

Main Parcel- Tree Deficiencies: 

Total trees Required: 397      Total trees proposed: 354        Deficient of 43 trees 

We are deficient as per the following breakdown: 

Perimeter Vegeta=on Required:    
Required: 59      Proposed: 54   (Deficient 5 trees due to Easements along perimeter).  

R.O.W. Street Trees: 
Required: 24  Proposed: 20 (Deficient 4 trees due to less than 2’ of plan=ng space 
between sidewalk and property line as well as easement inside of property). 

VUA: 
Required: 143  Proposed: 140  (Deficient 3 trees due to exis=ng easements and fire 
hydrant clearance).  

Landscaping Between Building and Parking- Tire Kingdom 
Required: 10  Proposed: 1  (Deficient 9 trees due to an Exis=ng Condi=on – Building 
is limited on plan=ng area around the building and func=on of use).  

Landscaping Between Building and Parking- Main Retail Building 
Required: 70  Proposed: 48  (Deficient 22 trees due to Exis=ng Condi=ons – Building 
is limited on plan=ng area (space) or no plan=ng area around the building on both the North and 
East sides as per original plans.  The front façade is planted with strategically placed planters 
with palms and shade trees to compliment the pedestrian experience and promote posi=ve 
circula=on which will ac=vate the plaza).  

1 3 2  N O R T H   S W I N T O N  A V E,  D E L R A Y  B E A C H,  F L  3 3 4 4 4  /  5 6 1 – 2 7 
6 – 5 0 5 0  /  o f f i c e @ a g t l a n d . c o m



 

FoundaJon PlanJng CalculaJons 

WEST OUT-PARCEL 

10’ of founda=on plan=ng is required between the building and parking/vehicular use areas. 

REQUIRED – 1,601 S.F. 

PROPOSED BETWEEN THE BLDG AND VUA - 1,849 S.F. (115%) 

-Planter space has been added beyond the first 10’ to create a useable outdoor space separate from 
the vehicular use area. Having outdoor pedestrian spaces is recommended by the Hillsboro 
Healthway Guidelines and is ideal during the pandemic. There is 509 s.f of plan=ng space within 10’ 
of the founda=on.  There is a total of 1,340 S.F. of plan=ng space between the building and parking 
that is not part of the first 10’. With this area there is a total of 1,849 S.F. of landscape. 

EAST OUT-PARCEL 

10’ of founda=on plan=ng is required between the building and parking/vehicular use areas. 

REQUIRED – 2,092 S.F. 

PROPOSED BETWEEN THE BLDG AND VUA -  1,103 S.F. (53%) 

Planter space has been added along the South side to makeup the deficiency and provide useable 
outdoor space separate from the street. This side is adjacent the Hillsboro Healthway and has 
incorporated their guidelines such as ac=va=ng the ground floor, use of trellis, and publicly 
accessible plaza with pedestrian connec=ons. The outdoor flex space can be used for dining or 
shopping and would be ideal during the pandemic. There is 763 s.f of plan=ng space within 10’ of 
the founda=on. There is a total of 340 S.F. of plan=ng space between the building and street that is 
not part of the first 10’. With this area there is a total of 1,103 S.F. of landscape (53%). 

MAIN PARCEL 

10’ of founda=on plan=ng is required between the building and parking/vehicular use areas.  

REQUIRED – 7,627 S.F.  

EXISTING –  4,233 S.F. (55%) 

PROPOSED – 6,931 S.F. (91%) 

-This is an exis=ng building with an exis=ng walkway and exis=ng landscape. The pedestrian walk is 
being widened, this allows for easy social distancing. Planters were expanded and will have tall 
palms and small trees to frame the architecture and create a comfortable pedestrian experience. 
The North and East side of the building are not changing, hedges and trees have been added 
wherever possible to beau=fy the back of building.  

1 3 2  N O R T H   S W I N T O N  A V E,  D E L R A Y  B E A C H,  F L  3 3 4 4 4  /  5 6 1 – 2 7 
6 – 5 0 5 0  /  o f f i c e @ a g t l a n d . c o m



 

Tree MiJgaJon Analysis 

East Parcel, we have an addi=onal 3,940 s.f. of canopy. 

West Parcel, we have deleted 433 s.f. of canopy. 

Main Parcel, we have an addi=onal 9,046 s.f. of canopy. 

Sincerely, 

 

Carol Perez, ASLA 

Parcel Canopy Removed (s.f.) Canopy Provided (s.f.) Difference (s.f.)

East Parcel 860 4,800 Added  3,940

West Parcel 4,767 5,200       Added 433

Main Parcel 29,604 38,650           Added  9,046

Total for all Parcels 35,231 48,650       Added  13,419

1 3 2  N O R T H   S W I N T O N  A V E,  D E L R A Y  B E A C H,  F L  3 3 4 4 4  /  5 6 1 – 2 7 
6 – 5 0 5 0  /  o f f i c e @ a g t l a n d . c o m



  751 NW 31st Avenue Lauderhill, Fl 33311 

 

ATTN:    City of Coconut Creek 
 Department of Sustainable Development  
 4800 W Copans RD  
 Coconut Creek, FL 33063 
 

Dear City of Coconut Creek, 

In reference to “MARKETPLACE AT HILLSBORO” at 4201-4589 W Hillsboro Blvd. Coconut Creek, FL Site 

Plan, Republic Services has conducted a review of the Site Plan and in conclusion we are stating that the 

new proposed location of the containers is safe and serviceable.  

Sincerely, 

Michel Beaute 

Michel Beaute 
Franchise Business Consultant 
751 Nw 31st Avenue 
Lauderhill, Fl 33311 
e  Mbeaute@republicservices.com 
o  954-327-9550   
w  RepublicServices.com 
 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Mbeaute@republic
http://republicservices.com/


Marketplace at Hillsboro 
Public Outreach Initiative 

11.19.2020

Ac#ons	

1. Mailed	“Project	Recep#on”	Invita#on	to	all	adjacent	owners	within	500	Sq.	
Feet	in	accordance	with	Coconut	Creek	No#fica#on	Requirements.	

2.				Held	Public	Recep#on	Thursday,	November	19,	2020/6:00-8:00	PM.							
							Explained	the	Project	Development		Proposal.	Thirteen	(13)	people	aYended.	

3.				Presenta#on/Deliverables/Invita#on	aYached.	



Reception for Marketplace at Hillsboro 
November 19, 2020 

6:30-8pm 



Project Reception
On site (See key plan inside)
November 19/2020 - 6:30 P.M. - 8:00 P.M.
RSVP by November 10 - (e-mail: kih@mummaw.com)

For leasing information
561.392.8920

www.investmentslimited.com

Investments Limited is one of the country’s premier real 
estate investment, ownership, development, operations, 

management and leasing organizations.

215 N. Federal Hwy
Boca Raton, FL 33432

info@investmentslimited.com

4730 NW BOCA RATON BLVD- SUITE 101, BOCA RATON, FLORIDA,33431
561.361.0375     561.361.0978
AA# 13002164     IB# 26001004     CGC# 55122

ARCHITECTURE & INTERIOR DESIGN GLADES & LYONS FAST FOOD OUT-PARCEL

Project Architects

The Marketplace at Hillsboro is undergoing a moderniza-
tion and in-fill development initiative. The Project includes 
remodeling all existing buildings with new modern architec-
tural treatments, signage, and enhanced pedestrian shop-
ping promenade with convenient parking. Overall site 
improvements include extensive landscaping, pedestrian 
walkways, fountain features, monument signage and 
parking lot lighting.  In addition, two Outparcels will be 
developed and included in the shopping center. The East 
Outparcel will include a small retail building. The West 
Outparcel will include a fast food restaurant. All other 
adjacent uses, Walgreens, Burger King, Tire Choice & Chev-
ron will remain  as is.

You are 
cordially
invited!



Retail
Chevron

Tire
Choice

Existing center
Fast Food

Walgreens

Burger King

Reception
location



PROJECT NO: 1104
PUBLISH DATE:La

st
 s

av
ed

 a
t 

9
/9

/2
0

 b
y 

R
en

ee
 J

oh
na

lly

4730 NW Boca Ration Blvd.- Suite 101, Boca Raton, FL,33431
P: 561-361-0375     F: 561-361-0978
AA# 13002164     IB# 26001004     CGC# 55122

RENDERINGSARCHITECTURE & INTERIOR DESIGN

12/10/20
4201 - 4589 W. HILLSBORO BLVD., COCONUT CREEK,FLORIDA 33432
MARKETPLACE AT HILLSBORO

SOUTHWEST PERSPECTIVE PLANET FITNESS SOUTHEAST PERSPECTIVE

WEST OUTPARCEL POST OFFICE EAST OUTPARCEL
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SITE PLANARCHITECTURE & INTERIOR DESIGN
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Ms. Liz Aguiar, Principal Planner                                                                        June 9, 2021 
City of Coconut Creek                        
4800 W. Copans Road 
Coconut Creek, Florida 33063 
 
Re: Marketplace at Hillsboro – Planning and Zoning Board items 
 
Dear Ms. Aguir, 
 
I am writing as a resident of the city of Coconut Creek.  My name is Mike Covelli and I live at 
7200 NW 43 Avenue which is to the north and behind the subject property.  I have reviewed the 
proposed back up information provided in the online links related to the Marketplace at Hillsboro 
items on the Planning and Zoning Board agenda June 9, 2021.  Due to a conflict with a hearing 
in another city for one of my clients, I will not be able to attend the hearing to provide comments 
in person.  Please place this letter in the public record related to the above named project and 
consider the recommendations provided. 

For the record, updating the overall aesthetics and uses of the buildings and landscaping is a 
desirable action.  Adding square footage also adds to the economics of the center to help with 
the sustainability of the center.  In many places in both the applicant’s presentation and the staff 
report, it is mentioned there is no impact to the resident to the rear because all the 
improvements are being done along the frontage of Hillsboro Boulevard.  This may be true 
visually, but the additional square footage and increased tenant numbers will result in more 
servicing occurring at the rear of the center.  Little attention seems to be given to the rear of the 
center per the backup information.  The portion of the center that has the greatest impact on the 
adjacent residents is the servicing activities at the rear of the center.  There will be increased 
deliveries which usually occur in the early morning hours generating noise and truck traffic.  We 
currently hear the post office banging containers early in the morning as they load and unload 
mail trucks. Take a look at the site plan which could be more detailed than it is.  It is clear that 
all the dumpsters are on the rear of the building which is a main source of noise that will impact 
the residents to the north.  When the gym went into the center they added a lot of lighting on the 
rear of the building but no additional landscaping for screening of the lights.  After hurricane 
Wilma a lot of the trees on the rear of the center were destroyed only to be replaced with some 
Silver Buttonwood shrubs which have since grow above the wall.  If a grocery goes into the 
center they will have many more deliveries all at the rear across from the residential area to the 
north. 

A PCD provides a lot of flexibility for the owner but in exchange a PCD Buffer is to be provided.  
The landscape plan in the back up is a graphic representation that does not show a lot of 
landscaping along the rear of the center.  A few trees and a hedge along the wall seems to be 
all that is being provided. A PDC buffer should provide adequate screening that is consistent 
with a buffer between residential and commercial uses.  The current buffer and the propose 
buffer does not provide adequate screening.  Additionally all of the PCD buffers should be 
installed as phase 1 of the reconstruction. I understand this is not what is being proposed. 

I would ask the board to be sensitive to the impacts to the neighbors at the rear of the center.  
We will be the ones dealing with noise generated from increased activity.  Also please restrict 



2 

truck traffic from utilizing the local residential streets for delivery access.  Trucks should not be 
permitted to go east of the shopping center entry on NW 71st Street.  By the way, when the 
center was platted, the shopping center agreed to maintain the NW 71st Street median between 
the entry into the center and Lyons Road.  This is not being maintained very well and should be 
included in the landscape plan for upgrading of the median area.    

Please consider the impacts the increased activity will have on the adjacent residents and 
include in a motion for recommendation of approval the following: 

1. That adequate screening to be installed in phase 1 of the project along the rear of the
center that will provide adequate landscape mitigation from noise and light.

2. Include the median on NW 71st Street in the landscape plan for improvement and
continued maintenance.

3. Prohibit truck traffic from proceeding east beyond the access point into the shopping
center on NW 71st Street and delivery trucks shall not use the residential streets to the
north for accessing the center.

Thank you for including this letter in the public record. 

Sincerely, 

Michael J. Covelli, ASLA/ AICP 




